AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND DESIGN
PROFESSIONALFOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
VENICE MIDDLE SCHOOL HVAC RENOVATION AND BUILDING UPGRADES

THIS AMENDMENT #3 to Agreement Between Owner and Design Professional
for Design and Construction Administration Services is entered into this 16th day of
May, 2017, by and between The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, a body
corporate under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Owner") and Harvard Jolly, Inc.
(the “Design Professional”).

RECITALS

A. The Owner and the Design Professional entered into an Agreement Between
Owner and Design Professional for Design and Construction Administration Services for
the Venice Middle School HVAC Renovation and Building Upgrade (the
"Agreement"), dated March 1, 2016.

B. The parties hereto desire to modify the Agreement, and hereby enter into this
Amendment #3 to memorialize this modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made herein, the
parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Agreement amount is hereby modified to include fees for all services
included in this agreement. The total fee amount of this Agreement is $912,485.00.

2. Exhibits "A” and “B” dated April 25, 2017, attached to this Amendment #3,
shall replace those originally issued with the Agreement.

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that, except as otherwise expressly

modified or amended herein, the remainder of the terms of the Agreement shall remain

Page 1 of 2



in full force and effect.

4. Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Amendment #3 and any
terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment #3 shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment #3 as of
the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA HARVARD JOLLY, INC.
COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: BY: m\’/

Caroline Zucker, Board Chair Jeffrey E.[Cabble, President

Approved for Legal Content

May 2014 by Matthews, Eastmoore,

Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Signed: MG

Page 2 of 2



Exhibit "B"
April 25, 2017

@AIA Document G802" - 2007

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement

Amendment Number: 003
TO: The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
(Owner or Owner's Representative)

In accordance with the Agreement dated: March 1, 2016

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name and address)

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
1960 Landings Blvd.

Sarasota, FL 34231

and the Architect:

(Name and address)
Harvard Jolly, Inc.

2714 Dr. ML King Jr. St. N.
St. Petersburg, FL 33704

for the Project:
(Name and address)
15167.00 - SD Sarasota County - Venice Middle HVAC Replacement

Authorization is requested
to proceed with Additional Services.
[] to incur additional Reimbursable Expenses.

As follows:
Gymnasium and Parking Lot Lighting

The following adjustments shall be made to compensation and time.
(Insert provisions in accordance with the Agreement, or as otherwise agreed by the parties.)

Compensation:

Original Fee  $754,691.00

Amend. No. 1 $134,817.00

Amend. No.2 $ 15,675.00

Amend. No.3 $ 7,275.00 (this amendment)

Total Fee $912,458.00

Time:

AIA Document G802™ - 2007 (formerly G606 ™ ~ 2000). Copyright ® 2000 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING:

This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, 1
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This
document was produced by AlA software at 09:56:10 on 04/25/2017 under Order No. 7821134191 which expires on 03/25/2018, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (3B9ADA28)



SUBMITTED BY: AGREED TO:

(Signature) (Signature)

JEFFREY E. COBB

PRESIDENT ! ‘

(Printed name and title \ l& (Printed name and title)
(Date) (Date)

AIA Document G802™ - 2007 (formerly G606 ™ — 2000). Copyright © 2000 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING:

This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, 2
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This

document was produced by AIA software at 09:56:10 on 04/25/2017 under Order No. 7821134191 which expires on 03/25/2018, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (3B9ADA28)



EXHIBIT "A" April 25, 2017
INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
TO: The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Construction Services Department
7895 Fruitville Road
Sarasota, FL 34240
ATTN: Sue Bouffard, Project Manager
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: Harvard Jolly, Inc. INVOICE NO.: 33574
323 Central Avenue DATE: 5/1/2017
Sarasota, Florida 34236
Sarasota County Schools Project Name: Venice Middle School HVAC Renovation and Building Upgrade
Sarasota County Schools Project No.: 5573 Sarasota County Schools Contract No. 21605639
Professional Project No.: 15167.00
SCHEDULED % TOTAL PREVIOUS |PAYMENT REQUEST| TOTAL AMOUNT
SERvIGE VALUE % COMPLETEl ""DAYMENTS + |  THIS INVOICE = DUE TO DATE
Schematic Design Phase 15% $ 113,203.65 100.00%| $ 113,20365 | $ - $ 113,203.65
IDesign Development Phase 20% $ 141,613.20 100.00%| $ 141,613.20 $ 141,613.20
IConstruction Document Phase 35% $ 249,221.85 100.00%|{ $ 249221851 % - $ 249,221.85
IBidding/Negotiation Phase 5% $ 35,869.55 100.00%| $ 35,869.55 | $ - $ 35,869.55
[Construction Administration Phase 20% $ 139,748.20 4.00%| $ - $ 5,589.93 | $ 5,589.93
[Final Acceptance 5% $ 37,734.55 0.00%] $ - $ - $ -
[Civil Engineering $ 37,300.00 95.00%| $ 35,435.00 | $ 1,865.00 | $ 37,300.00
Total Fee 100% $754,691.00 78.00%| $ 575,343.25 | $ 7,454.93 | $ 582,798.18
Total Add'l Services $ 157,767.00 99.00%| $ 147,992.00 | $ - $ 147,992.00
Total Reimbursables $ - 0.00%] $ 1,2567.82 | $ - $ 1,257.82
IGrand Total $ 912,458.00 81.00%] $ 724,593.07 | $ 7,45493 | $ 732,048.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS INVOICE: $ 7,454.93
e
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY: = J‘ﬂ{ "X
(Signdtur Ee ign F"ofessmnal) { (Date)
Typed Name and Title: Jeffre ief Executive Officer
\ W\ |
1
(For Sarasota County Schools Use ONLY) \%
Recommended for Payment by:
(Signature of Project Manager) (Date)

Design Professional Agreement - 5/2014 (CM version)
Exhibit "A" / Page 1 of 3



¢ jo g abad /v, Hanx3

(e1e) {1ebeur|y j08icid j0 aineubig) {uolsian WD) ¥10T/S - uawsaiby [euoissajold ubiisag
‘AQ wawifed 10f papusLUwodey
(AINO 25 sjoouag Alunon) BIOSEIEG 10-)
1800 BAIN0BXT JOID B1qaeD Asiysr el pue swep padA |
{a1e(y) (reuoissayold ubisaq Jo alnpeubig)
'AG LOFHHOD ANV 3NYL aI14I1H3D

"SWEL STVAHIAS TUYNOILIAAY LHOJdNS OL NOLLY INFWND0Q HOV.LLY
008505t $| - - $|oozieert $ %96 |00£9°251  $|SI0IAHIS TAAY/SININANINY TVLOL
00'6.2°. $ %001 | 006L2L $ Bunybi 107 Buppied pue wnseuwio

£ # INJINANINY
00°'G.0°G1L $ 4001 00°'G/9°GL $ Bunubiy touexg pue AlNoas apip shdwen

¢ # INSNWOANINY
052192 $ $ %56 000842 3 sued dn-eyejpy g 1Sneyx3y usyouy g11°g
06€L0'LE  $ $ %G6 | 00Z96'8E ¢ weisAg 1] speibdn gii'g
ST ReioN $ $ %G6 | 00°GLP'C $ Bunybin gg37Joueix3 L1°L°g
05 '6¥1L L $ $ %50 00°0Le't $ sdooH |leqievseg ouo8(3 011’9
00005 $ $ %05 00°000'S $ suedwey @ qinD slvIouc) 6'L'g
066996 $ %86 00°066 $ SISppeET $SS00Y j00H g'L'd
000006k  $ $ %S6 | 0000002 % Adoue) yjodol( wered eoejday /'1'g
02'882'L $ $ %G6 | 00°95E'L $ siajueld ybiH deg g coomg 9'L'g
00'82.°9 $ %00 00'82.°9 $ slajueld Az g'L'g
00°L0°} 3 %001 00°2L0°L $ sped Aemyiep dojooy 1'g
0021642 3 %001 oozie'le $ WsISAS wiely ail4 epeibdn g°1'g
09'v95'6 3 $ %56 00'890°01 $ SleMpieH @ 8100 JI0UBIX3 ¢'L'd
SSY/ivGL $ - $ %S0 00'682°01 $ MOMIIIN wooisse|) soeiday |'1'g

F# INJWAONINWY

3lvd oLl 3ng = 3DIOANI SIHL + SINIWAY dNOD % (L39ang) 3NvA Azo:,n__.mummo 30NTOND
INNOWY TYLOL |1S3ND3d INIWAVL | SNOIATHd TV.10L CERERS SIDINGIS "aaY / # INTAANINY

SHJIAHES TYNOLLIAAY / SINFNANINWY HOd FOI0OANI STOIAHIS TYNOISSIA0Hd




HARVARD JOLLY

ARCHITECTURE

DESIGNING
POSSIBILITIES
SINCE 1938

STOCKHOLDERS

Wiliam B Harvard, Jr., AIA

Jeffrey E Cobble, AIA, CPTED
Michael K Harl, AIA, ACHA
Ward J. Friszolowski, AIA

Steven M. Heiser, AIA

Alejandro F. Gonzalez, AlA

Yvetle V. London, AlA, LEED AP
Jack Williams, Jr., AIA

Paul N. Schnitzlein, AIA

Jacquelyn S Spears, ASID, LEED AP
Leslie D. Brunell, AIA

Slephen L. Johnson, AlA, LEED AP
Philip L Trezza, Jr., AlA, LEED AP
Louis B. Kubler Il

Charies J. Clees, RLA

Maria Harvard Rawls, LEED AP
Howard W. Braukman, AlA, LEED AP
Ronakd R Zsjac, AIA, LEED AP
Joseph E Blouin, Jr., AlA

Winola H Davidson, LEED AP
Amy E Jarman, RA, LEED AP
Candace E Shepherd

Robert S Cusick, AlIA, LEED AP

323 Central Avenue
Sarasota, FL 34236
941-954-7632

www harvardjolly com
AAC000119

March 29, 2017

Paul Pitcher, Project Manager, Construction Services
School Board of Sarasota County

Construction Services Department

7895 Fruitville Road

Sarasota, Florida 34240

RE: Additional Services: Venice Middle School Campus
Dear Paul,

HarvardJolly Architecture is requesting additional services for the additional
services that ME3 provided to the project.

Scope of Work:

1: Gymnasium Lighting:
A. Replace existing fluorescent gymnasium lighting with new LED lighting.
The existing lighting controls are to remain. ME3 Fee---------- $2,250.00
B. Review and Drafting - Project Manager 1 hour @ $170 -, Architect 2
hours @ $120 hour, and Tech 1 hours @$85 $495.00

2. Parking Lot Lighting:
A. Replace existing parking lot lighting with new LED lighting. Existing
lighting controls and poles to remain. $3,830.00
B Review and Drafting — Project Manager thours @$170, Project
Architect 3 hours@ $120, and Tech 2 hours @ $85 -----====v-- $700.00

FEES SCHEDULE:

ME3 Fee: $6,080.00

(See enclosed ME3 fee proposal)
HarvardJolly Fees: $1,195

TOTAL FEES: $7,275.00

If any questions, pleaseeall.
Thank You,
E -

Darrell McLain, Architect
HarvardJolly Architecture.



i

| 5300 Paylor Lane

| Sarasota, FL 34240

| Tel, 341-748-1319

| Fax, 941-361-1221

E www.med-engr.com

Consulting Engineers, LLC

March 20, 2017

Harvard Jolly, Inc
Darrell Mcl.amn, Architect
Sarasota, FL

Re: SBSC Venice Middle School HVAC Renovation — Additional Service #17; Gymnasium Lighting
Replacement

Dear Darrell,

ME3 Consulting Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide additional services to the existing
professional engineering design services for your review on the above subject project and submits the
following work authorization for your review:

The scope of work is to design LED replacement lighting for the existing gymnasinm fluorescent
lighting. The existing lighting controls are {0 remain. Please advise if any modifications are required to

the intended scope of work,

Our proposed lump sum, fixed fee is as follows:

TASK HOURS  RATE/Mr TOTAL
CAD 4 $70.00 §280.00
‘Electrical Engincering (Sr. Engineer) | 10 $130.00 $1,300.00
Technology Design 0 $130.00 | $0.00
Meetings (Sr. Engineer) 0 $130.00 $0.00.
Project Management (Principal) 0 $145.00 $0.00.
Quality Control 0 $130.00 $0.00
“Site Visit 2 $130.00 §260.00
“Fravel (Sr. Engincer) 1 $130.00 $130.00
Closeout Documents | 4 $70.00 | $280.00
"TOTAL 21 $2,250.00
Professional fees to revise the plans shall be in accordance with our original agreement dated March 7,

2016. Your signature below will be our authorization to proceed. Thank you for the opportunity.



ME3 CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC. Accepted by: Harvard Jolly, Inc

Bryan P. Zapf, P.E. Mar 20, 2017

Signature Date Signature Daite

Bryan P, Zapf, P.E. / Vice President Printed name / Title



{5300 Paylor Lane

i Sarasota, FL 34240

[ Tel, 941-748-1319

i Fax, 9413611221
{www.me3-engr.com

Consulting Engineers, LLC

March 20, 2017

Harvard Jolly, Inc
Darrell McLain, Architect
Sarasota, FL

Re: SBSC Venice Middle School HVAC Renovation — Additional Service #18; Parking Lot Lighting
Replacement

Dear Darrell,

ME3 Consulting Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide additional services to the existing
professional engineeting design services for your review on the above subject project and submits the
following work authorization for your review:

The scope of work is to design LED replacement lighting for the existing parking lot lighting. ME3 will
produce the design and photometric plans required for permitting. The existing lighting controls,
circuilry and existing poles are to remain, Please advise if any modifications are required to the
intended scope of work.

Our proposed lump sum, fixed fee is as follows:

TASK HOURS RATE/Mr TOTAL
CAD 6 $70.00 $420.00
Electrical Engineering (Sr. Engineer) 20 $130.00 $2,600.00
Technology Design 0 $130.00 $0.00
Meetings (Sr. Engineer) 0 $130.00 | $0.00
Project Management (Principal) 0 $145.00 $0.00
Quality Control 0 $130.00 $0.00
Site Visit 2 $130.00 $260.00
Travel (Sr. Engineer) 1 $130.00 $130.00
Closeout Documents 6 $70.00 $420.00
TOTAL 35 $3,830.00

Professional fees to revise the plans shall be in accordance with our original agreement dated March 7,
2016. Your signature below will be our authorization to proceed. Thank you for the opportunity.



ME3 CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC.

Accepted by, Harvard Jolly, Tnc

Bryan P. Zapf, P.E. MAay 20, 2017
Signature Date

Bryan P. Zapf, P.E. / Vice President

Signature Date

Printed name / Title





